

Ireland

Department of Enterprise, Trade and Employment to stop accepting applications for Stamp 4 Support Letters

Executive summary

Effective 30 November 2023, the Department of Enterprise, Trade and Employment (DETE) will stop accepting applications for Stamp 4 Support Letters. As of this date, all new relevant applications to transition from Stamp 1 to Stamp 4 must be submitted to the Irish Immigration Services Registration Office.

Background

Holders of Stamp 4 IRP Cards are permitted to work in Ireland without the need to hold an Employment Permit. Currently, Critical Skills Employment Permit holders, Researchers on a Hosting Agreement, and Non-Consultant Hospital Doctor (NCHD) Multi-Site General Employment Permit holders need to apply to the DETE for a Stamp 4 Support Letter as part of the transition to a Stamp 4 Irish Residence Permit (IRP) Card. These individuals can currently submit Stamp 4 Support Letter applications only after completing 20 months of employment in Ireland and provided they meet relevant conditions, and approval is granted only after 21 months of employment.

Key developments

Starting 30 November 2023, Stamp 4 Support Letter applications will no longer be accepted by the DETE. Instead, holders of the permissions listed above can apply for Stamp 4 IRP Cards directly at the Immigration Services Registration Office. Stamp 4 Support Letter applications received by the DETE on or before 30 November 2023 will continue to be processed.

To apply for a Stamp 4 IRP Card at the Immigration Services Registration Office, eligible applicants must demonstrate that they have been registered with the Registration Office and employed in Ireland for a minimum of 21 months under a Stamp 1 Critical Skills Employment Permit and/or Researchers on a Hosting Agreement, or a Stamp 1H Non-Consultant Hospital Doctor (NCHD) Multi-Site General Employment Permit. Those who do not meet these criteria will not qualify for Stamp 4 IRP Card and will need to obtain a new Employment Permit before their current IRP Card expires to maintain their right to work in Ireland.

Impact on employers

The new policy is expected to benefit employers by significantly streamlining the process of transitioning to a Stamp 4 IRP Card in cases where conditions have been met.

Key steps

EY will continue to monitor these developments. Should you have any questions, we encourage you to contact one of our immigration professionals.



EY | Building a better working world

EY exists to build a better working world, helping create long-term value for clients, people and society and build trust in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 150 countries provide trust through assurance and help clients grow, transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and transactions, EY teams ask better questions to find new answers for the complex issues facing our world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP is a client-serving member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited operating in the US.

© 2023 Ernst & Young LLP. All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 011091-23Gbl

2101-3682263 ED None

ey.com

Michael Rooney

Partner - People Advisory Services

Email: michael.rooney@ie.ey.com

Jim Ryan

Partner - People Advisory Services Tel: +353 1 221 2434

Rachel Dillon

Partner - People Advisory Services

Tel: +353 1 221 2554

Sinead Lagan

Director - People Advisory Services

Email: sinead.lagan@ie.ey.com

Aislinn Stanton

Senior Manager - People Advisory Services

Tel: +353 1 221 1602

Email: aislinn.stanton@ie.ey.com

Edward Fortune

Manager - People Advisory Services

Tel: +353 1 221 1314 Email: ted.fortune@ie.ey.com